ORDINANCE NO. 9782 (NEW SERIES)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RELATING TO JUVENILE FACILITIES AND CITIZENS LAW ENFORCEMENT REVIEW BOARD

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Diego ordains as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors finds and determines that there is a need to amend County Administrative Code Articles and Sections as described below. This ordinance will allow the County amends code provisions to reflect current Board standards and directives.

Section 2. Section 66.3 of Article III of the San Diego Administrative Code is repealed.

Section 3. Section 365, subsection (2), of Article XXA of the San Diego County Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

SEC. 365. ESTABLISHMENT OF FACILITIES

(2) Juvenile probation camps in and for the County of San Diego as boys rehabilitation facilities. Said facilities shall be known as the Juvenile Ranch Facility at Campo California, and the Youth Correctional Center at Camp Barrett, and may be designated in court orders and other official documents as "Juvenile Ranch Facility" and "Camp Barrett."

Section 4. Section 367 of Article XXA of the San Diego County Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

SEC. 367. TELEPHONE COMMISSION

Revenues earned from the pay telephones shall be deposited in the Probation Inmate Welfare Fund, to be kept in the treasury of the County, to be expended solely for the benefit, education and welfare of wards confined within the camps and juvenile halls.

Section 5. Section 340.9, subsection (g), of Article XVIII of the San Diego County Administrative Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

SEC. 340.9. DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

(g) Review and make recommendations on policies and procedures of the Sheriff's Department and the Probation Departments to the Board of Supervisors, the Sheriff, and the Chief Probation Officers.

Section 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force thirty days after its passage, and before the expiration of fifteen days after its passage, a summary hereof shall be published once with names of the members of the Board voting for and against it in the San Diego Commerce, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of San Diego.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 20th day of June, 2006